
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

22 July 2020 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 30th July, 2020, 6.00 pm in 
Online Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Executive (Overview and Scrutiny Committee or by 
the Council) (Pages 7 - 22) 

 (Report of the Chairs of Corporate Scrutiny Committee, Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny Committee and Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee) 
 

6 Approval of updated Asbestos & Legionella Policies (Pages 23 - 188) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

7 Write Offs (Pages 189 - 196) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest 
in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

9 Progress report on Tamworth Assembly Rooms (Pages 197 - 242) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 16th JULY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Sarah McGrandle 
(Assistant Director Operations and Leisure), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director 
Finance), Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People), Jackie Noble (Head HR and 
Organisational Development), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager) and Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support 
Assistant) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s)  
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dr S Peaple declared a Non Pecuniary interest in minute item 12 
 

9 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None received 
 

10 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR BY THE COUNCIL)  
 
None 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 16 July 2020 

 

 

2 
 

12 INITIAL IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON THE COUNCIL'S BUSINESS AIMS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth provided members with information 
regarding the initial impact of the pandemic on Council’s business aims.  
 
RESOLVED That Members; 

 
 Endorsed and approved the recommendations contained 

within the report. 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 6



CABINET 
 

30TH JULY 2020 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE CHAIRS OF CORPORATE, HEALTH & WELLBEING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 

MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None. 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To update Cabinet and to make recommendations to it following consideration of 
matters by the Scrutiny Committees. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The following Committees have made recommendations to Cabinet in relation to the 
following matters: 
 

Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny 
meeting 

Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 

Electric Vehicle Charging Project 
Update 

08.07.2020 

Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 

Community Safety Plan 2020-2023 
and the Tamworth Police Update 

08.07.2020 

Health & Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Council Response to COVID-19 – 
Vulnerable People 

14.07.2020 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee 

Capital Outturn Report  15.07.2020 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee 

Member Training Update 15.07.2020 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Following consideration by each of the above Committees, the following 
recommendations are made to Cabinet: 
 
Electric Vehicle Charging Project Update 
It is recommended to Cabinet that: 

1. Operating Model 2 is chosen 
2. a further marketing exercise to secure a supplier / operator is carried out with 

Council Officers given delegated authority to offer financial incentives in the 
form of low rental value and / or a financial contribution towards the capital 
cost 

3. a private sector location on the Ventura retail parks is investigated 
4. an Action Plan is developed that focuses on new on-street fast charging sites 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



and on-street residential charging sites. 
5. Electric vehicle charging infrastructure is installed in the borough by the end of 

the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

Community Safety Plan 2020-2023 and the Tamworth Police Update  
It is recommended to Cabinet that it endorse the Tamworth Community Safety Plan 
2020-2023 for publication (Appendix 1). 
 
Council Response to COVID-19 – Vulnerable People  
It is recommended to Cabinet that a joint letter from all the Leaders of each political 
group and the Chief Executive be issued to thank all anchor organisations involved in 
the response to COVID-19 in the borough. 
 
Capital Outturn Report 
It is recommended to Cabinet that a review of property funds is undertaken and it is 
suggested that such review be scrutinised by the Audit & Governance Committee, 
before any further investments under existing delegations are made.  
 
Member Training Update  
It is recommended to Cabinet that: 

1. The impact of COVID-19 on member training, and in particular on the need 
to deliver training (online only) for the use of new IT systems and new 
processes to successfully deliver remote meetings, be recognised.  This 
included the delivery for all Councillors as well and focussed training for 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs by an external trainer as well as extensive internal 
training.  

2. The member induction programme for 2021/22 to be reviewed, updated 
and implemented, noting that: 
2.1 the schedule of induction events should be made available to all 

election agents as early as possible before election day; 
2.2 any initial ICT training of newly elected members should be undertaken 

on a 1-2-1 basis; 
2.3  the importance of the induction training should be emphasised to all 

new members; in particular Safeguarding and Data Protection / FoI.  
3. The member training programme be reviewed, updated and implemented, 

noting that: 
3.1 the schedule of training sessions should be made available to all 

councillors prior to the start of the municipal year, or as soon as 
reasonably practicable thereafter; 

3.2 options to consider training sessions at alternative times of the day (day 
time / twilight / full day conferences) were not generally supported by 
the members who responded to the survey; 

3.3 shorter and interactive training sessions were recommended where 
practical; 

3.4  refresher IT
[...]
ed. 

9. Democratic Services, the ICT team and Customer Services be thanked for 
their role in supporting Councillors in the implementation of remote Council 
and Committee meetings. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Options considered were as set out in the reports presented to the relevant scrutiny 
committee. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

1. Electric Vehicle Charging Project Update Report of the Assistant Director to 
the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee - dated 8 July 2020 

2. Community Safety Plan 2020-23 and Tamworth Police Update Report of the 
Assistant Director Partnerships – dated 8 July 2020  

3. Council Respond to COVID-19 – Vulnerable People Report of the Assistant 
Director, Partnerships and the Assistant Director Neighbourhoods – dated 14 
July 2020 

4. Capital Outturn Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance – dated 
15 July 2020 

5. Update on Member Training Report of the Executive Director, Organisation - 
dated 15 July 2020 

 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Tamworth Community Safety Plan 2020-2023  
 
REPORT AUTHORS 
 
Councillor Thomas Jay 
Chair of Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Richard Ford 

Page 9



Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Simon Goodall 
Chair of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee 

Page 10



DRAFT V3 JS 27 April 2020 

`  

 

 

 

Update 2020 

 

      

Tamworth Community 

Safety Partnership Plan 

2020-2023 
      

 

Page 11



 

Tamworth CS Plan Draft V3 Page 1 
 

1 Table of Contents 
 

1. INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................................................... 2 

2. BACKGROUND ............................................................................................................................................ 2 

3. Achievements against 2017/20 Identified priorities ................................................................................. 3 

3.1. Anti-So
[...]
NANCE 
 
 

APPROVAL OF UPDATED ASBESTOS & LEGIONELLA POLICIES 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Not exempt 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
The report seeks approval for updates to the Council’s Asbestos & Legionella policy 
documents. These policies have been amended to reflect changes in legislation and 
also to reflect changes to the organisation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Cabinet:- 
 
Notes and approves the updated 

 Asbestos Policy 

 Legionella Policy 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Council is obliged to comply with the regulations relating to the control and 
management of Asbestos and Legionella. These regulations require that the Council 
has formally adopted policies and procedures setting out its approach to managing 
the risks associated with both Asbestos and Legionella. 
 
The Council currently has policies in place these are backed up by an inspection, 
testing and management regime that keep the Council compliant. As with most 
regulatory policies there is an obligation to review and update to reflect any changes 
in regulations and/or changes within the organisation. 
 
The Assets Team in consultation with the Council’s external compliance contractor 
[Grahams] have reviewed the currently policy documents and have made some 
amendments to reflect changes to legislation, regulations and good practice; the 
amendments also pick up the organisational changes that have taken place since the 
policies were last reviewed. 
 
These policies along with the work being done on the ground will ensure that the 
Council remains compliant. 
 
There are two separate policies covering both Asbestos and Legionella as these are 
covered under separate regulations. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
No other options have been considered. The Council is required to have up to date 
policies in relation to the regulations covering Asbestos and Legionella. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are no additional resource implications directly associated with the changes to 
and approval of these amended policy documents. Resources have been in place for 
several years to ensure that the requirements of these policies and the regulations to 
which they relate are being met. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
The Council has a legal obligation to have policies in place in relation to asbestos 
and legionella. There is an obligation to review these policies and where reviews 
result in amendments the amended policy documents should be formally approved 
and adopted through Cabinet. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
There are no equalities implications related to the adoption of these amended policy 
documents. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no specific sustainability implications related to the adoption of these 
amended policy documents. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
The Council currently has Asbestos and Legionella policies in place; sitting behind 
these is a programme of training, inspection testing, monitoring and recording. 
 
There is a requirement to review and amend these policy documents to reflect any 
changes in legislation and/or to the Council. 
 
These policies have been reviewed by our external compliance contractor [Grahams] 
and have been amended to reflect changes in legislation and also to reflect that there 
have been structure changes within the organisation. 
 
The current policy documents have kept the Council compliant with current 
regulations, these amended documents will ensure that the Council remains 
compliant going forward. 
 
The policy documents will be reviewed and amended on an ongoing basis with future 
amendments being presented to Cabinet for approval as and when required. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Paul Weston. Assistant Director, Assets 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Page 24



 
 
APPENDICES 
Updated Asbestos Policy 
Updated Legionella Policy 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



    
 

Version 6.0  Review Date: September 2022 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T
[...]
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 
 
 

WRITE OFFS REPORT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 

 
PURPOSE 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members 
 
1) Endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 
– Appendix A-D 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. This report shows the position for the last financial year. Further 
updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 

 
Type  
 

01/04/19 – 31/03/20 
£ p 

Council Tax £209,550.29 

Business Rates £195,375.95 

Sundry Income £13,956.65 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £24,888.63 
 

 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business Rates  
 

01/04/19 – 31/03/20 
£ p 

Bad Debt provision £542,214.20 

Less, amount written off to date under 
delegated powers 

£195,375.95 

Amount remaining £346,838.25 

 

 

Page 189

Agenda Item 7



 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Not applicable 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The write offs detailed are subject to approval in line with the Corporate Credit 
Policy/Financial Regulations, and have been provided for under the bad debt provision 
calculation.  

 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Not applicable 

 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 

 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
This forms part of the Council’s Corporate Credit Policy and effective management of debt. 
The Council is committed to ensuring that debt write offs are kept to a minimum by taking 
all reasonable steps to collect monies due. There will be situations where the debt 
recovery process fails to recover some or all of the debt and will need to be considered for 
write off in accordance with the schemes of delegation prescribed in the Corporate Credit 
Policy. 
 
The Council views such cases very much as exceptions. Before writing off debt, the 
Council will satisfy itself that all reasonable steps have been taken to collect it and that no 
further recovery action is possible or practicable. It will take into account the age, size and 
types of debt together with any factors that it feels are relevant to the individual case. 
 
Debt Write Off 
 
Authorisations are needed to write off debt: 
 

Authority  Account Value 

Executive Director/Assistant Director (or authorised 
delegated officer) 

up to £5,000 

Executive Director Finance £5,001 - £10,000 

Cabinet over £10,000 

 
These limits apply to each transaction. 
 
Bad Debt Provision 
 
The level of the provision must be reviewed jointly by the unit and Accountancy on at least 
a quarterly basis as part of the management performance review, and the table below 
gives the mandatory calculation. 
 
Where the debt is less than 6 months old it will be written back to the service unit. 
 

Page 190



Debt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT)  

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 
The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts 
at Service Unit level. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt. 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for  01 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

 
 

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

 
 
[...]
Over)

31/01/2020 £43.92 £43.92 1 <2 weeks outstanding due to death (2020)

" £39.60 £39.60 1 not financially viable

" £574.50 £574.50 2 deceased

" £13.86 £13.86 4 HB Reg100 compliant not recoverable (19

" £2.69 £2.69 1 uneconomical to pursue

January 2020 (£40.98) (£40.98)

" (£68.59) (£68.59)

29/02/2020 £15.96 £15.96 6 uneconomical to pursue (20)

" £70.22 £185.31 £255.53 3 <2 weeks outstanding due to death

" £40.53 £346.29 £386.82 5 not financially viable

" £166.73 £1,319.36 £1,486.09 3 HB Reg100 compliant not recoverable (20

" £671.28 £671.28 1 deceased

31/03/2020 £308.74 £76.17 £384.91 6 not financially viable (18)

" £78.20 £165.21 £243.41 3 <2 weeks outstanding due to death (20)

" £0.01 £0.01 1 uneconomical to pursue (20)

" £27.84 £179.43 £207.27 3 HB Reg100 compliant not recoverable (20

Q4 Totals £1,479.58 £1,526.91 £1,319.36 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£109.57) £4,216.28 40

Q1 Totals (B/F) £345.87 £1,754.68 £600.94 £0.00 £8,996.34 £0.00 (£91.87) £11,605.96 35

Q2 Totals (B/F) £148.10 £1,831.95 £0.00 £1,138.64 £0.00 £0.00 (£136.08) £2,982.61 32

Q3 Totals (B/F) £95.03 £1,748.34 £593.21 £0.00 £3,790.39 £0.00 (£143.19) £6,083.78 28

Overall Total £2,068.58 £6,861.88 £2,513.51 £1,138.64 £12,786.73 £0.00 (£480.71) £24,888.63 135

Summary of Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 01/04/2019-31/03/2020

Date of Write Off Head of Benefits Total
No. of 

Accounts
Reason(s)

P
age 196



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 239

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Referred to the Executive (Overview and Scrutiny Committee or by the Council)
	Community Safety Plan 2020-23

	6 Approval of updated Asbestos & Legionella Policies
	Appendix 1 Approval of updated Asbestos & Legionella Policies
	Appendix 2 Approval of updated Asbestos & Legionella Policies

	7 Write Offs
	Appendix 1 Write Offs

	9 Progress report on Tamworth Assembly Rooms
	Appendix 1 Finished Assembly Rooms and Conferencing Centre
	Appendix 2 Financial Tracker
	Appendix 3 Financial Tracker Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 30th JULY 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, M Cook and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Stefan Garner (Executive Director 
Finance), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager), Jodie 
Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant), Sarah McGrandle 
(Assistant Director Operations and Leisure), Paul Weston (Assistant Director 
Assets) and Gareth Youlden (Head of Technology and Information Services) 
 
Guest Councilors:  
Cllr Dr. S Peaple 
Cllr R Ford 
Cllr D Goodall 
Cllr T Jay 
 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor S Doyle 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2020 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 
 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

16 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 



Cabinet 30 July 2020 

 

 

2 
 

 
17 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE OR BY THE COUNCIL)  
 
The Chairs of Corporate Scrutiny, Health & Wellbeing and Infrastructure, Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny Committees updated Cabinet and made recommendations 
following consideration of matters by the Scrutiny Committees 
 
The following Committees have made recommendations to Cabinet in relation to 
the following matters: 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny 
meeting 

Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 

Electric Vehicle Charging Project 
Update 

08.07.2020 

Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny 
Committee 

Community Safety Plan 2020-2023 
and the Tamworth Police Update 

08.07.2020 

Health & Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Council Response to COVID-19 – 
Vulnerable People 

14.07.2020 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee 

Capital Outturn Report  15.07.2020 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee 

Member Training Update 15.07.2020 

 
 
Electric Vehicle Charging Project Update 
 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
 

1  Chose operating Model 2  
 

2 Agreed a further marketing exercise to secure a supplier / 
operator is carried out with Council Officers given delegated 
authority to offer financial incentives in the form of low rental 
value and / or a financial contribution towards the capital cost 
 

3 Agreed to a private sector location on the Ventura retail parks 
is investigated 
 

4 Agreed an Action Plan is developed that focuses on new on-
street fast charging sites and on-street residential charging 
sites 
 

5 Agreed that Electric vehicle charging infrastructure is installed 
in the borough by the end of the municipal year 2020/21 as a 



Cabinet 30 July 2020 

 

 

3 
 

target date. 
 

 
 
 
Community Safety Plan 2020-2023 and the Tamworth Police Update  
 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
 Endorsed the Tamworth Community Safety Plan 2020-2023 

for publication (Appendix 1). 
 

 
 
 
 
Council Response to COVID-19 – Vulnerable People  
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet, 

 
 Agreed that a joint letter from all the Leaders of each political 

group and the Chief Executive be issued to thank all anchor 
organisations involved in the response to COVID-19 in the 
Borough 
 
And that the list of all recipients be reported back to Cabinet or 
Council so it can be included in the minutes.   

 
 
 
Capital Outturn Report 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet 
 Agreed that a review of property funds is undertaken and such 

review be scrutinised by the Audit & Governance Committee, 
before any further investments under existing delegations are 
made and the review be taken to Council in December 

 
 
 
 
Member Training Update  
 
RESOLVED That, Cabinet and officers go through the recommendations in 

the report and feedback to Corporate Scrutiny at the first 
opportunity.   
 
 

All recommendations were moved on block  
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook) 



Cabinet 30 July 2020 

 

 

4 
 

 
18 APPROVAL OF UPDATED ASBESTOS & LEGIONELLA POLICIES  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to seek approval for 
updates to the Council’s Asbestos & Legionella policy documents. These policies 
have been amended to reflect changes in legislation and also to reflect changes 
to the organisation 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
 Noted and approved the updated 

 
●  Asbestos Policy 
●  Legionella Policy 
 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

19 WRITE OFFS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance was presented to 
provide Cabinet with details of the amount of debt written off for the period 01 
April 2019 to 31 March 2020 

 
 

RESOLVED That Cabinet; 
 

 Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period 01 
April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 

 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

20 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

21 PROGRESS REPORT ON TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth provided members with a 
comprehensive update in respect of the Assembly Rooms project in terms of build 
and financial position. 
 
RESOLVED:   



Cabinet 30 July 2020 

 

 

5 
 

 
That Cabinet   

1. Endorse the detailed update 
 

2. Endorse the financial position 
 

3.  Notes the financing of the projected £1.20 million overspend and 
the increase required in the capital programme and recommend 
this to Council for approval within the Treasury management 
Outturn report for 2019/20 
 

 Cabinet also approved the following recommendations from 
Corporate Scrutiny 
 

4.  that Cabinet agrees that Corporate Scrutiny (or the equivalent 
committee if there are name changes) have a formal role in the 
management process for all projects worth over 1 million pounds 
and any other projects deemed to be of importance to the 
reputation of the council:  
 

5.  Cabinet create a minimum governance structure and create 
project guidelines for any future projects and; 
 

6. Cabinet thank officers for the efforts to deliver the Assembly 
rooms project through to completion which was a difficult  project 
and for providing a thorough report to the committee 
 

 

 

  
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


